

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

LANCE ARMSTRONG,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ANTI-DOPING
AGENCY and TRAVIS TYGART, In His
Official Capacity as Chief Executive Officer
of the United States Anti-Doping Agency,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:12-cv-00606-SS

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY
UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF ABBREVIATED TERMS v

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS..... 2

A. Standard of Review..... 2

B. Factual Background Relating to Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction 3

1. Doping control framework for Olympic movement
sports in the United States..... 3

2. Application of the USADA Protocol to Armstrong..... 5

3. USADA’s presentation of charges..... 7

4. The long-standing role of arbitration in Olympic sport
eligibility disputes..... 8

C. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the Sports Act
Preempts Plaintiff’s Claims. 9

D. Alternatively, the Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because
Plaintiff Has Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies. 11

E. Armstrong’s Myriad Complaints About the Arbitral Process
Must be Arbitrated. In the Alternative, They Fail On Their Merits. 13

III. ALTERNATIVELY, USADA IS ENTITLED TO A DISMISSAL OR
STAY OF PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT PURSUANT TO
SECTION 3 OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alford v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Barnes v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1537 (S.D. W.Va. 1993).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bollinger Shipyards Lockport LLC v. Northrop Grumman Ship Sys.</i> , No. 08-4578, 2009 WL 86704 (E.D. La., Jan. 12, 2009).....	17
<i>Brinston vs. Koppers Indus.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 969 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....	2
<i>Cantrell v. United States Soccer Fed’n</i> , 924 P.2d 789 (Okla. Ct. App. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Coenen v. R.W. Pressprich & Co., Inc.</i> , 453 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Devereaux v. Amateur Softball Ass’n of Am.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 618 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	11
<i>DK Joint Venture I v. Weyand</i> , 649 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Equestrian Team, Inc.</i> , 608 A.2d 434, (N.J. Super. Ct., App. Div. 1992).....	12
<i>Garrett v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 449 F. 3d 672 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Graham v. U.S. Anti-Doping Agency</i> , No. 5:10–CV–194–F, 2011 WL 1261321 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	11 n. 40
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. BJ Servs. Co.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-475-TJW, 2010 WL 2991031 (E.D. Tex. July 28, 2010).....	16
<i>Jacobs v. USA Track and Field</i> , 374 F. 3d 85 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>JD Wind I, LLC vs. Smitherman</i> , No. A-09-CA-917-SS, 2010 WL 3703119 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2010).....	3
<i>Michels v. USOC</i> , 741 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Montez vs. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Netumar Lines v. General Cocoa Co.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 036, 1997 WL 401668 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 1997).....	16
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Hartmann</i> , 921 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Plucknett v. The Athletics Congress</i> , No. 6820545 (N.D. Cal. 1982).....	13
<i>Punzalan v. FDIC</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 406 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	11

Reynolds v. Athletics Cong. of the USA, Inc., No. C-2-91-0003,
1991 WL 179760 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 1991)..... 11

Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Ath. Fed’n, 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) 10

Stolow v. Greg Manning Auctions, Inc., 258 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y.),
aff’d, 80 Fed. Appx. 722 (2d Cir. 2003) 15

Walton-Floyd v. USOC, 965 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, no pet.) 10

Statutes

36 U.S.C. § 220501(b)(1) 4

36 U.S.C. § 220503, *et seq.*..... 3

36 U.S.C. § 220503(8) 12

36 U.S.C. § 220505(c)(5).....12

36 U.S.C. § 220509(a)12

36 U.S.C. § 220522(a)(4).....12

36 U.S.C. § 220522(a)(13)..... 12

36 U.S.C. § 220523(a) 10
